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Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Dated November 26, 2021 

 
 

 

 

Management’s Comments on Unaudited Interim Financial Statements 
 

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Canadian Spirit Resources Inc for the nine months 

ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 have been prepared by management, reviewed by the Audit Committee and 

approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

 

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company 

discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited interim financial statements for the nine-month period 

ended September 30, 2021. 
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Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Interim Statements of Financial Position 

As at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

  September 30, December 31, 

  2021 2020 

    

ASSETS    

    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,634,269 $ 1,324,768 

Accounts receivables    29,334  7,755 

Prepaid expenses and deposits   -  31,568 

   1,663,603  1,364,091 

    

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)   32,704,590  32,688,431 

Property and equipment (Note 7)   3,030,328  3,243,891 

Right-of-use assets (Note 8)   33,602  37,635 

Restricted deposits (Note 5)   1,531,540  1,531,540 

Royalty credits (Note 12)   266,460  266,460 

   37,566,520  37,767,957 

    

  $ 39,230,123 $ 39,132,048 

    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    

    

Current    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 21)  $ 316,657 $ 340,308 

Accrued settlement of claims (Note 20)   - 555,513 

Lease liability (Note 10)   4,006  4,006 

   320,663  899,827 

    

Non-current liabilities    

Decommissioning liabilities (Note 13)   2,038,970  2,147,125 

Lease liability (Note 10)   34,057  37,612 

   2,073,027  2,184,737 

    

   2,393,690  3,084,564 

    

Shareholders’ equity    

 Common shares (Note 14)    121,377,558  119,777,558 

Contributed surplus    9,630,561  9,551,143 

 Deficit   (94,171,686)  (93,281,217) 

    

Total shareholders’ equity   36,836,433  36,047,484 

    

  $ 39,230,123 $ 39,132,048 

 

Going concern and basis of presentation (Note 1) 

Subsequent event (Note 22) 

 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD: 

(signed) “Louisa DeCarlo”    (signed) “Stuart Ross”    

Director      Director 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements
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Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 Three months ended Nine months ended 

 September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

     

Other income and gains     

 Interest and other income $ 44 $ 44 $ 131 $ 8,753 
 Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (Note 7)  -  -  -  14,450 

  44  44  131  23,203 

     

Expenses     

 Operating costs  45,437  59,363  186,596  198,568 

 General and administrative (Note 20)  101,331  195,721  384,136  674,018 

 Depletion and depreciation (Notes 7 and 8)  72,533  72,532  217,596  217,596 

 Exploration and evaluation (Note 6)  -  -  -  6,708 

 Finance costs (Notes 10 and 13)  7,169  7,448  22,854  27,171 

 Share-based compensation (Note 15)  38,389  11,155  79,418  16,527 

 Settlement of claims (Note 21)  -  -  -  514,552 

  (264,859)  (346,219)  (890,600)  (1,655,140) 

     

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (264,815) $ (346,175) $ (890,469) $ (1,631,937) 

     

Basic and diluted loss per common share $         (0.00) $         (0.00) $         (0.00) $         (0.01) 

     

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic 

and diluted (Note 16) 

  

248,177,583 

  

196,177,583 

  

240,485,275 

  

 196,177,583 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements 
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Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

      

 Common Shares Contributed    

 Number Amount Surplus Deficit Total 

      

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value      

      

Balance as at December 31, 2019  196,177,583 $ 118,177,558 $ 9,503,382 $ (91,303,095) $ 36,377,845 

 Share-based compensation (Note 14)  -  -  16,527  -  16,527 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss  -  -  -  (1,631,937)  (1,631,937) 

      

Balance as at September 30, 2020  196,177,583  118,177,558 $ 9,519,909 $ (92,935,032) $ 34,762,435 

 Private placement (Note 14)  20,000,000  1,000,000  -  -  1,000,000 

 Shares for debt (Note 14)  12,000,000  600,000  -  -  600,000 

 Share-based compensation (Note 15)  -  -  31,234  -  31,234 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss  -  -  -  (346,185)  (346,185) 

      

Balance as at December 31, 2020  228,177,583  119,777,558  9,551,143  (93,281,217) $ 36,047,484 

 Warrant exercise (Note 14)  20,000,000  1,600,000  -  -  1,600,000 

 Share-based compensation (Note 15)  -  -  79,418  -  79,418 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss  -  -  -  (890,469)  (890,469) 

      

Balance as at September 30, 2021  248,177,583 $ 121,377,558 $ 9,630,561 $ (94,171,686) $ 36,836,433 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements 
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Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

   September 30, September 30, 

   2021 2020 

     

Cash Flows used in Operating Activities:     

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (890,469) $ (1,631,937) 

Add items not affecting cash:     

 Interest on loan advances    -  10,000 

 Depletion and depreciation (Note 7 and 8)    217,596  217,596 

 Accretion (Notes 10 and 13)    18,408  22,344 

     Loss on remeasurement of ARO    -  6,708 

 Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment    -  (14,450) 

 Share-based compensation (Note 15)    79,418  16,527 

    (575,047)  (1,373,212) 

Changes in non-cash working capital     

 Accounts receivable    (21,579)  19,185 

 Prepaid expenses and other deposits    31,568  35,676 

 Accounts payable and other accruals    (23,651)  67,793 

 Accrued settlement of claims (Note 20)    (555,513)  514,552 

    (1,144,222)  (736,006) 

     

Cash Flows provided from (used in) Financing Activities:     

 Proceeds on issuance of shares    1,600,000  - 

 Loan advances    -  600,000 

 Principal and accretion payments of lease liabilites (Note 10)    (3,555)  (3,173) 

    1,596,445  596,827 

     

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities:     

 Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 6)    (142,722)  (90,569) 

 Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment    -  14,450 

 Restricted deposits    -  217,880 

    (142,722)  141,761 

     

Change in cash and cash equivalents    309,501  2,582 

     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year    1,324,768  639,696 

     

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period   $ 1,634,269 $ 642,278 

     

Cash paid for interest   $ - $ 15,000 

Cash paid for tax   $ - $ - 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements 
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION, GOING CONCERN AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

Corporate Information 

Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. (“CSRI” or the “Corporation”) is a natural resources company focusing on 

the identification and development of opportunities in the unconventional natural gas sector of the energy 

industry and its shares are listed under the trading symbol “SPI” on the TSX Venture Exchange (the 

“Exchange”).  The Corporation is continued under the laws of the province of Alberta and its head office is 

located at Suite 900, 140 - 4th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3N3. 

 

Going Concern 

These financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 

as they apply to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in 

the normal course of operations as they come due. For the period ended September 30, 2021, the Corporation 

has reported a net loss and comprehensive loss of $890,469 (December 31, 2020: $1,978,122) and an 

accumulated deficit at September 30, 2021 of $94,171,686 (December 31, 2019: $93,281,217).  In addition 

to covering on-going working capital requirements and recurring negative cash flows used in operating 

activities, the Corporation will need to secure additional funding for any future exploration and development 

programs. In conjunction with recent energy price fluctuations, the current natural gas market continues to 

experience low commodity prices due to excess supply and lack of additional international markets to sell 

into. These circumstances lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Corporation to meet its obligations as 

they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going 

concern. 

 

During the period ended September 30, 2021 the Corporation raised $1,600,000 (December 2020 - 

$1,000,000) (see Note 14) from share capital from its largest shareholder, Elmag Investment Inc. and issued 

to its largest shareholder, Elmag Investment Inc., a redeemable secured debenture to borrow during the period 

ended September 30, 2021 $Nil (December 2020 - $600,000) (see Notes 9 and 14) which was converted to 

equity during the year ended December 31, 2020.  In recognition of the circumstances in 2018, the 

Corporation completed a rights offering in December 2018 for gross proceeds of $1.5 million.  Due to 

petroleum and natural gas market prices, the Corporation shut in it’s production facilities to reduce costs and 

losses, thus, in the near future will not have any revenues related to petroleum and natural gas until prices 

increase to cover costs of operations.  During the year ending December 31, 2019, management  also 

undertook steps to reduce general and administrative expenses, including, but not limited to, field operational 

efficiencies, renegotiation of its office lease terms and reductions in staffing levels/remuneration which took 

effect in the second quarter of 2020.  Management continued to reduce general and administrative expensesd 

during the last eight months ending December 31, 2020 by eliminating its office lease and staff and replacing 

them with consultants.  

 

These undertakings, while significant, are not sufficient in and of themselves to enable the Corporation to 

fund all aspects of its forecasted operations and any future exploration and development, and accordingly, 

management will need to pursue other financing alternatives to fund the Corporation so that it may continue 

as a going concern. The necessary financing may be secured through either the issue of new equity or debt 

instruments or entering into new joint venture or farm-in arrangements.  Nevertheless, there is no assurance 

that such initiatives will be successful. 

 

The Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to fund any future 

exploration and development programs as well as generate positive cash flows from operating activities. 

These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values and classifications of assets 

and liabilities, or to the reported revenues and expenses that would be necessary if the Corporation were 

unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations.  Such 

adjustments could be material. 

 

 

 

 

 



Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION, GOING CONCERN AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

(Continued) 
 

Statement of Compliance  

These interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim 

Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial 

reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 

Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  

 

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are effective for the 

Company’s reporting period ended September 30, 2021.  The Board of Directors approved the financial 

statements for issue on November 26, 2021.   

 

Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention, 

except as detailed in the accounting policies disclosed in Note 2. The preparation of the financial statements 

requires Management to use judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 

liabilities and the disclosure of contingencies at the date of the financial statements, and revenues and 

expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimated. 

Significant estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the financial statements are detailed in Note  3. 

 

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

   
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial 

statements and notes. 

a) Cash and Cash Equivalents  

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, market deposits and similar type instruments with an 

original maturity of three months or less when purchased. 

 

b) Exploration and Evaluation Assets  

Costs incurred relating to establishing the commercial viability and technical feasibility of exploration 

and evaluation (“E&E”) assets are initially capitalized as either intangible E&E petroleum and natural 

gas properties or as tangible E&E facilities and equipment. These include costs such as land and lease 

acquisition, geological and geophysical expenditures, and the drilling and completion of test wells. 

However, costs incurred relating to general prospecting prior to obtaining any legal rights to explore are 

expensed as incurred. E&E costs are not depleted and are carried forward at cost until proved reserves 

are determined to exist. A review of all exploration or drilling licences is carried out at least annually to 

determine if reserves exist. Upon the determination of proved reserves, the carried forward E&E costs 

together with the accumulated developed and producing (“D&P”) costs of the related cost generating 

unit (“CGU”) are tested for impairment, and are then reclassified as intangible petroleum and natural gas 

properties or tangible facilities and equipment within property, plant and equipment. E&E assets would 

be determined to be impaired if both commercial viability and technical feasibility are not established 

through the determination of proved reserves, or if there are no future plans for activity and leases have 

expired.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

c) Property, Plant and Equipment  

Unless initially classified as E&E assets, all costs related to the continuing acquisition, exploration and 

development of intangible petroleum and natural gas properties and tangible facilities and equipment are 

capitalized as property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) and are measured at cost less accumulated 

depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. These costs include land and lease 

acquisition costs, annual charges on producing and non‐producing properties, geological and 

geophysical costs, costs of drilling and completing productive and non‐productive wells, costs for 

production facilities, decommissioning costs, and carrying costs. Repair and maintenance costs are 

expensed as incurred. Intangible petroleum and natural gas properties and tangible facilities and 

equipment are accumulated in CGUs. 

 

Costs are depleted or depreciated using the unit‐of‐production method based upon estimated proved plus 

probable reserves. Costs subject to depletion include estimated future costs to develop proved plus 

probable reserves and exclude estimated salvage value. Reserve and production volumes of natural gas 

are converted to common units on the equivalency basis of six thousand cubic feet (“Mcf”) to one barrel 

of oil, reflecting the approximate relative energy content. Proceeds from the disposition of intangible 

petroleum and natural gas properties or tangible facilities and equipment are offset against the 

accumulated costs of the properties sold and any gains or losses are recorded in the statement of loss and 

comprehensive loss in the period when the disposition occurred. 

 

Water pipeline project expenditures, included as tangible facilities and equipment, are recorded at cost. 

Once commissioned, and therefore upon the determination of being available for use, water pipeline 

costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of the water licence issued by the regulatory 

authority. 

 

d) Capitalization of Exploration and Development Costs  

The Corporation capitalizes, within both E&E assets and PP&E assets, the portion of overhead costs that 

are directly attributable to the respective exploration and development activity, including cash and share-

based compensation costs paid to CSRI personnel dedicated to capital projects.  The Corporation did not 

capitalize overhead costs during the period ended September 30, 2021 and for the year ended December 

31, 2020. 

 

e) Impairment 

Financial Assets  

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence 

that it is impaired. Loss allowances are measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit 

losses on the asset. Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses and are 

measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls for financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the 

reporting date and as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated 

future cash flows for financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date. Loss allowances for 

expected credit losses for financial assets measured at amortized cost are presented in the statement of 

financial position as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the asset. 

 

Non-financial Assets  

The carrying amounts of the Corporation’s non-financial assets, including the water pipeline assets and 

royalty credits receivable, are reviewed whenever there are indicators of impairment. If any such 

indicators exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  

 

For the purpose of impairment testing, D&P assets are allocated by CGU, being the smallest group of 

assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of 

other assets or groups of assets. The recoverable amount of D&P assets within a CGU is the greater of 

its value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal.  

 

 



Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

e) Impairment (Continued)  

Non-financial Assets (Continued)  
In assessing fair value less costs of disposal of D&P assets within a CGU, the estimated future cash flows 

are discounted to their present value using an after-tax discount rate that reflects current market 

assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Fair value less costs of disposal 

is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived 

from production of proved plus probable reserves (less royalties and operating costs plus future 

development costs).  

 

E&E assets are allocated by CGU and are assessed for impairment if sufficient data exists to undermine 

technical feasibility and commercial viability, or facts and circumstances, including comparison to 

comparable market transactions, suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.   

 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated 

recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

  

Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for indicators that the 

loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the 

estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 

that the asset’s or CGUs carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 

determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been 

recognized. 

 

f) Office Equipment and Fixtures  

Office equipment and fixtures, are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over their 

estimated useful life (3 - 5 years). 

 

g) Financial Instruments  

Non-derivative Financial Instruments  

Non-derivative financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, 

deposits, restricted deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and lease liabilities. Non-

derivative financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value 

through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, non-

derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.  

 
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash on hand, term deposits held with banks and other short-

term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and are measured at 

amortized cost. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the 

Corporation’s cash management, whereby management has the ability and intent to net bank overdrafts 

against cash, are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement 

of cash flows.  

 

Other non-derivative financial instruments, such as accounts receivable and accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any 

impairment losses. 

 

h) Finance Income and Expenses  

Finance income comprises interest and other income and is recognized in the statement of loss and 

comprehensive loss as it accrues using the effective interest rate.  

 

Finance expense consists of accretion on the decommissioning liability and lease liability.  
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

i) Loss per Share  

The Corporation computes basic loss per share using net loss divided by the weighted average number 

of common shares outstanding during the year. The Corporation uses the treasury stock method in 

computing the weighted average number of diluted common shares outstanding.  

 

This method assumes that the proceeds upon exercise of in‐the‐money stock options and share purchase 

warrants are used to repurchase the Corporation’s common shares at the average market price during the 

relevant period. No adjustment to diluted loss per share is made if the result of this calculation is anti-

dilutive. 

 

j) Flow-through Shares  

The Corporation has from time to time financed a portion of its exploration and development activities 

through the issue of flow-through shares. Under the terms of these share issuances, the related resource 

expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors. In the period the shares are 

issued, a premium liability is recorded if there is a difference between the offering price and the market 

price on the Exchange on the date of announcement of the offering. Accordingly, in the period the 

expenditures are incurred the premium liability is extinguished and is offset by the recording of a flow-

through shares premium income item. The deferred income tax effect of both the flow-through shares 

renouncement and the flow-through shares premium income is reflected in the period the expenditures 

are incurred.  

 
k) Income Taxes  

Income tax expense represents the sum of current tax and deferred tax expense. Income tax is recognized 

in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly 

in shareholders’ capital, in which case the income tax expense is recognized in shareholders’ capital. 

Current income taxes are measured at the amount, if any, expected to be recoverable from or payable to 

taxation authorities based on the income tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the 

reporting period. The Corporation follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under 

this method, deferred income tax assets or liabilities are recorded to reflect differences between the 

accounting and tax base of assets and liabilities, and income tax loss carry-forwards. Deferred income 

taxes are measured using tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the deferred tax asset is 

realized or deferred tax liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The effect of any changes in tax rates is 

recognized in the statement of operations in the period in which the change occurs or in shareholders' 

capital, depending on the nature of the item(s) affected by the adjustment. Deferred income tax assets 

are recognized for deductible temporary differences to the extent it is probable that future taxable profit 

will be available against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized.  

 

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 

reduced to the extent it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the 

asset to be recovered. 

 

l) Decommissioning Liability  

The Corporation recognizes the estimated net present value of future decommissioning liabilities 

associated with E&E assets and PP&E assets as a liability in the period in which they are incurred, 

normally when the asset is purchased or developed. The liability is based on the estimated costs to 

abandon and reclaim the net ownership interest in all wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the 

costs to be incurred in future periods.  
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

l) Decommissioning Liability (Continued)  

This estimate is evaluated on a periodic basis and any adjustments are made to the carrying amount. The 

change in net present value of the future decommissioning liabilities due to the passage of time and 

calculated using an estimated risk-free nominal discount rate for the period is expensed as finance costs, 

accretion. The decommissioning cost, which is the net present value of the decommissioning liabilities 

at the inception of the assets, is capitalized as part of the cost of the related long‐lived asset and amortized 

using the unit‐of-production method. Actual decommissioning liabilities settled during the period reduce 

the decommissioning liability.  
 

m) Jointly Controlled Operations  

Certain of the Corporation’s petroleum and natural gas operations are conducted under joint operating 

agreements with external parties, whereby two or more parties jointly control the assets.  

 

These financial statements reflect the Corporation’s proportionate interest in such jointly controlled 

assets and, upon production, a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related operating costs. 

 

n) Revenue Recognition (see Note 2(s))  

Revenue from the sale of commodities, which may include natural gas, condensate and natural gas 

liquids are measured based on the consideration specified in contracts with customers. The Corporation 

recognizes revenue when it transfers control of the product to the buyer. This is generally at the time the 

customer obtains legal title to the product and when it is physically transferred to the custody transfer 

point agreed with the customer, often terminals, pipelines or other transportation methods. Payment 

terms for CSRI’s commodity sales contracts are on the 25th of the month following delivery. CSRI does 

not have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the 

customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year and therefore the Corporation does not adjust 

its revenue transactions for the time value of money.  

 

The Corporation evaluates its arrangements with third parties and partners to determine if the 

Corporation acts as the principal or as an agent. In making this evaluation, management considers if the 

Corporation obtains control of the product delivered, which is indicated by the Corporation having the 

primary responsibility for the delivery of the product, having the ability to establish prices or having 

inventory risk. If the Corporation acts in the capacity of an agent rather than as a principal in a 

transaction, then the revenue is recognized on a net-basis, only reflecting the fee, if any, realized by the 

Corporation from the transaction. 

 

o) Share Purchase Warrants  

In conjunction with certain financing activities the Corporation issues units, which are comprised of 

common shares and share purchase warrants. Share purchase warrants are accounted for using the 

residual method, which calculates the value of unit issuance proceeds as common shares equal to the 

market price on the Exchange on the date of announcement with the remainder assigned to share 

purchase warrants. 

 

p) Share‐based Compensation  

The Corporation accounts for share‐based compensation using the fair‐value method of accounting for 

stock options granted using the Black‐Scholes pricing model. Share‐based compensation is recorded 

over the vesting period with a corresponding amount reflected as contributed surplus. Share‐based 

compensation is calculated as the estimated fair value for the related stock options at the time of grant, 

amortized over their vesting period using graded vesting. When stock options are exercised, the 

associated amounts previously recorded as contributed surplus are reclassified to common shares. The 

amounts expensed or capitalized are adjusted for an estimated forfeiture rate for options that will not 

vest, which is adjusted as actual forfeitures occur, until the options are fully vested. The Corporation 

capitalizes, within both E&E assets and PPE&E assets, the portion of share-based compensation that is 

directly attributable to the respective exploration and development activity. 
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

q) Leases 

The Corporation assesses new contracts at inception to determine whether it contains a lease. This 

assessment involves the exercise of judgement about whether the asset is specified for the Corporation, 

whether the Corporation obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of that asset, and 

whether the Corporation has the right to direct the use of the asset. 

 

Leases are recognized as a ROU asset with a corresponding liability at the date of which the leased asset 

is available for use by the Corporation. Each lease payment is allocated between the lease liability and 

finance expense. The finance expense is charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the 

lease term to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for 

each reporting period. The ROU asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the 

lease term on a straight-line basis.  

 

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities 

include the net present value of fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease 

payments that are based on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under 

residual value guarantees, the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to 

exercise that option, and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the late term reflects the 

lessee exercising that option. It is remeasured when there is a change in the future lease payments arising 

from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the amount expected to be payable under a 

residual value guarantee or if there is a change in the assessment of whether the Corporation will exercise 

a purchase, extension or termination option that is within the control of the Corporation. The lease 

payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be determined, or the 

Corporation’s incremental borrowing rate. 

 

ROU assets are measured at cost comprising of the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, 

any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, any initial direct costs and restoration 

costs.  

 

A lease modification will be accounted for as a separate lease if the modification increases the scope of 

the lease and if the consideration for the lease increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-

alone price for the increase in scope. For a modification that is not a separate lease or where the increase 

in consideration is not commensurate, at the effective date of the lease modification, the Corporation 

will remeasure the lease liability using the Corporation’s incremental borrowing rate, when the rate 

implicit to the lease is not readily available, with a corresponding adjustment to the ROU asset. A 

modification that decreases the scope of the lease will be accounted for by decreasing the carrying 

amount of the ROU asset, and recognizing a gain or loss in net income and comprehensive income that 

reflects the proportionate decrease in scope.  

 

r) Foreign Currency  

The functional and presentation currency of the Corporation is the Canadian dollar which is the principal 

currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the exchange rate at the end of 

the year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair 

value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was 

determined. Foreign currency transaction differences arising on translation are recognized in the 

statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 

s) Adoption of Accounting Policies  
 

IFRS 3 - Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”) 

The Corporation adopted IFRS 3 effective January 1, 2020.  The standard has been amended to revise 

the definition of a business to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly 

contribute to the ability to create outputs.  The amendment to IFRS 3 had no impact for the Corporation. 
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

t) New Accounting Policies and Amendments to be Adopted   
 

Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37) 

The amendments to IAS 37 specify which costs an entity includes in determining the cost of fulfilling a 

contract for the purpose of assessing whether the contract is onerous.  Costs that relate directly to a 

contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour, 

materials) or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be 

the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling 

the contract). These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 

2022 and will have no impact for the Corporation. 

 

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) 

The amendments to IAS1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on 

the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting 

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 and will have no impact for the Corporation. 

 

 

3. MANAGEMENT JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 

and liabilities as at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 

during the reported periods. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates and assumptions. 

 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only 

that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 

periods. 

 

The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or where assumptions and estimates are 

significant to the financial statements include: 

 

➢ reserves base; 

➢ determination of cash generating units (CGU’s); 

➢ impairment indicators and calculation of impairment; 

➢ decommissioning liability; and 

➢ going concern assumption. 

 

Reserves base 

Reserve estimates impact a number of estimates made by the Corporation, including the valuation of 

petroleum and natural gas properties and the calculations of depletion and depreciation. 

 

The effects of changes in estimates on the unit of production calculations are accounted for prospectively 

over the estimated remaining recoverable reserves. 

 

Independent reservoir engineering consultants are retained to evaluate the Corporation’s recoverable reserves 

and to prepare an evaluation report at least annually. Reserves evaluation requires significant judgments to 

be made on future petroleum and natural gas prices, expected rates of production, future capital expenditures 

and engineering data. Future costs to develop are estimated by the independent reservoir engineers by taking 

into account the level of development required to produce the reserves by reference to operators, and where 

applicable, to internal engineers. The Corporation expects that over time its reserve estimates will be revised 

upward or downward based on updated information such as the results of drilling, testing and production 

levels. Reserves are determined pursuant to National Instrument 51-101: Standards of Disclosure for Oil and 

Gas Activities, and the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluations Handbook.  



Canadian Spirit Resources Inc. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 
 

16 

 

3. MANAGEMENT JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (Continued) 

Determination of cash generating units 

The Corporation’s assets are aggregated into CGUs. CGUs are based on an assessment of the unit’s ability 

to generate independent cash inflows. The determination of these CGUs was based on management’s 

judgment in regard to shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, stratigraphic formation type, and 

exposure to market risk and materiality. The Farrell Creek Montney, the Farrell Creek Gething, the Farrell 

Creek Montney – D&P land and the Williston Reservoir Water Pipeline have been determined to be the 

Corporation’s CGUs. 

 

Impairment indicators and calculation of impairment  

At each reporting date, CSRI assesses whether (or not) there are circumstances that indicate a possibility that 

the carrying values of E&E assets, PP&E assets and royalty credits receivable are not recoverable, or 

impaired. Such circumstances include, but are not limited to, incidents of physical damage, deterioration of 

commodity prices, changes in the regulatory environment, a reduction in estimates of proved and probable 

reserves, recent transaction metrics or significant increases to expected costs to produce and transport 

reserves.  

 

When management determines that circumstances indicate potential impairment, PP&E is tested for 

impairment by comparing the carrying values to recoverable amounts. The recoverable amount is the higher 

of value in use or fair value less costs of disposal. Fair value less costs of disposal is calculated as estimated 

future net revenue from proved plus probable reserves (less royalties and operating costs plus future 

development costs). If the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the excess is recorded as an 

impairment of petroleum and natural gas properties. These calculations require the use of estimates and 

assumptions, that are subject to change as new information becomes available including information on future 

commodity prices, expected production volumes, quantity of reserves, discount rates, comparable land sales, 

future development costs and operating costs.  

 

Decommissioning Liability 

Decommissioning costs will be incurred by the Corporation at the end of the operating life of the 

Corporation’s wells and facilities. The ultimate decommissioning costs are uncertain and cost estimates can 

vary in response to many factors including changes to relevant legal and regulatory requirements, the 

emergence of new restoration techniques or experience at other production sites. The expected timing and 

amount of expenditure can also change, for example, in response to changes in reserves or changes in laws 

and regulations. The Corporation selected a risk-free nominal discount rate to calculate the net present value 

of the future decommissioning costs.  

 

Changes in the amount and timing of future cash outflows, the discount rate, or the inflation rate for 

determining future decommissioning costs could have a significant effect on the carrying amount of the 

decommissioning liability. 

 

Going Concern Assumption 

The Board of Directors has considered the Corporation’s current activities, funding position and projected 

funding requirements for the period of at least twelve months from the date these financial statements, in 

determining the ability of the Corporation to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial 

statements for the period ended September 30, 2021. The assessment of the Corporation’s ability to execute 

its strategy to meet its future funding requirements involves judgment.    

 

 

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES 
 

A number of the Corporation’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, 

for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement 

and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the 

assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 
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4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES (Continued) 
 

The Corporation’s financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value 

was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy: 

 

(a) Level 1: Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the 

reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and 

volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 

(b) Level 2: Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices are 

either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on 

inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which 

can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace. 

(c) Level 3: Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 

observable market data, such as used in the impairment testing models for E&E assets and PP&E 

assets.  

 

Exploration and Evaluation Assets and Property, Plant and Equipment 

The fair values of PP&E assets and E&E assets recognized in an acquisition are based on market values. The 

fair values of PP&E assets and E&E are the estimated amounts for which they could be exchanged on the 

acquisition date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper 

marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.  

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Accounts Receivable, Restricted Deposits,Accounts Payable and Other 

Accrued Liabilities and Lease Liabilities. 

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other accrued receivables, restricted 

deposits,accounts payable and other accrued liabilities and lease liabilities are estimated as the present value 

of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.  At September 30, 2021 

and December 31, 2020, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value. 

 

Stock Options 

The fair value of stock options is measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Measurement inputs 

include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility, weighted 

average expected life of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder behavior), 

expected dividends and the risk-free interest rate. 

 

 

5. RESTRICTED DEPOSITS 

 
For operations in British Columbia, the Corporation is required to provide deposits towards future 

abandonment and reclamation costs based on the number of wells and facilities for which the Corporation is 

the primary permit holder. Based on a Liability Management Rating (“LMR”) performed by the British 

Columbia Oil and Gas Commission (“BCOGC”), the Corporation has been assessed $1,531,540 in aggregate 

as at September 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020: $1,531,540) and these amounts are secured by cash deposits.  

Since these cash deposits are held against future abandonment and reclamation liabilities, the balance is 

considered by management to be restricted in use and is therefore classified as a non-current asset. 
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

  Petroleum and 

Natural Gas 

Properties 

 

Facilities and 

Equipment 

 

 

Total 

     

As at December 31, 2019  $ 31,866,011 $ 397,466 $ 32,263,477 

 Gross additions   344,702  -  344,702 

 Change in decommissioning liability   80,252  -  80,252 

     

As at December 31, 2020  $ 32,290,965 $ 397,466 $ 32,688,431 

 Gross additions   165,150  -  165,150 

 Dispositions   -  (22,428)  (22,428) 

 Change in decommissioning liability   (126,563)  -  (126,563) 

     

As at September 30, 2021  $ 32,329,552 $ 375,038 $ 32,704,590 

     

 

E&E assets comprise the Corporation’s exploration and evaluation projects which are pending the 

determination of commercial viability and technical feasibility.   
 

 

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

 Petroleum and 

Natural Gas 

Properties 

 

Facilities and 

Equipment 

Office 

Equipment  

and Fixtures 

 

 

Total 

Cost     

     

As at December 31, 2020 and  

   December 31, 2019 

 

$ 17,241,146 

 

$ 8,892,776 

 

$ 228,198 

 

$ 26,362,120 

 Change in decommissioning liability  -  -  -  - 

      

As at September 30, 2021 $ 17,241,146 $ 8,892,776 $ 228,198 $ 26,362,120 

     

Accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment    

     

As at December 31, 2019 $ 17,241,146 $ 5,364,133 $ 228,198 $ 22,833,477 

 Depletion and depreciation  -  284,752  -  284,752 

     

As at December 31, 2020  17,241,146  5,648,885  228,198  23,118,229 

 Depletion and depreciation  -  213,563  -  213,563 

     

As at September 30, 2021 $ 17,241,146 $ 5,865,448 $ 228,198 $ 23,331,792 

     

Carrying amounts     

 As at December 31, 2020 $ - $ 3,243,891  - $ 3,243,891 

 As at September 30, 2021 $ - $ 3,027,328  - $ 3,030,328 
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  (Continued) 
 

The Williston Reservoir Water Pipeline licence term expires on December 31, 2031, thus on a 

straight-line basis the Corporation has recorded depreciation for the period ended September 30, 

2021 of $213,563 (December 31, 2020: $284,752). 
 

During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Corporation received proceeds of $Nil (December 

31, 2020 - $14,450) on fully depreciatiated idle equipment resulting in a gain on disposition of $Nil 

(December 31, 2020 - $14,450). 

 

 

8. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 
 

The following is the continuity of the cost and accumulated depreciation of right-of-use assets 

(operating premise leases) as at and for the period ended September 30, 2021 and December 31, 

2020: 
 

   September 30, 

 2021 

December 31, 

 2020 

Cost     

 Balance, beginning and end of period   $ 48,387 $ 48,387 

     

Accumulated depreciation     

 Balance, beginning of period    (10,752)  (5,376) 

 Depreciation    (4,033)  (5,376) 

 Balance, end of period    (14,785)  (10,752) 

     

Ending balance   $ 33,602 $ 37,635 

     

 

 

9. LOAN PAYABLE 

 

In May 2020, the Corporation issued to its largest shareholder, Elmag Investment Inc., a 

redeemable secured debenture to borrow $600,000 with a term of one year at 10% interest per 

annum payable in quarterly instalments on the 15th day of each of August, November, February 

and May.  The debenture is secured by a general security agreement and a first floating charge on 

the Corportion’s real property and acquired rights.   On November 9, 2020, the loan balance was 

repaid in a shares for debt agreement by issuing 12,000,000 shares at a price of $0.05 per share (see 

Note 14).  The interest of $28,438 accrued on the loan was paid in cash during the year ended 

December 31, 2020. 
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10. LEASE LIABILITY 
 

   September 30, 

 2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Balance, beginning of period   $ 41,618 $ 45,194 

 Lease payments    (8,000)  (7,205) 

 Interest accretion on lease liabilities    4,445  3,629 

     

Balance, end of period    38,063  41,618 

 Current portion    4,006  4,006 

     

Non-current portion   $ 34,057 $ 37,612 

Payments recognized in the financial statements relating to short-term leases and low-value assets 

for the period ended September 30, 2021 were $25,500 (December 31, 2020: $17,500).  The 

Corporation’s short-term leases and low-value assets consist of office leases all of which were 

terminated effective May 31, 2020.   

 

 

11. IMPAIRMENT  

          

E&E Assets 

The Corporation performed impairment tests as at December 31, 2020 to assess the recoverable 

value of E&E assets of both the Corporation’s Farrell Creek Montney CGU and the Farrell Creek 

Gething CGU. Estimates of fair value less costs of disposal for the Montney E&E assets were 

determined in part using merger and acquisition metrics, prevailing land tender prices in the Farrell 

Creek/Altares area, as well as resource and reserve values as at December 31, 2020 prepared by 

independent reservoir engineering consultants. Based on these and other factors, the estimated 

recoverable amount of the Farrell Creek Montney E&E assets was calculated to be greater than the 

carrying value and as such there was no impairment.  As at December 31, 2020, the estimated value 

of facilty remained unchanged and therefore no further impairment was recorded. 
 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Corporation performed an impairment test of the 

Farrell Creek Montney - D&P CGU within PP&E assets under the fair value less costs of disposal 

model and noted that the recoverable amount was substantially below the carrying amount, and 

accordingly, an impairment of $1,246,000 was recorded, which brought the Farrell Creek Montney 

- D&P CGU to a carrying value of $Nil.  No indicators noted to suggest a reversal of impairment 

should be recorded as at September 30, 2021. 

 

As at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Corporation determined that there was no 

impairment required for the 25% interest in the Williston water pipeline. 
 

The following table summarizes the components of the impairment charges for the periods ended 

September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020: 

   September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Royalty credits   $ - $ 41,000 

      

   $ - $ 41,000 
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12. ROYALTY CREDITS 

 

The British Columbia Ministry of Energy and Mines provides certain oil and gas drilling incentives 

including royalty credits. 
 

Since CSRI’s development activities have, at some point, either qualified or qualify for each of the 

Deep Royalty Credit Program, the Summer Drilling Credit Program and the road and pipeline 

facilities royalty deduction program, total credits in the amount of $4,176,422 have been earned 

and recorded to date by the Corporation.  The royalty credits are offset against PP&E assets and 

the unapplied royalty credits are subsequently drawn down as production and revenue are 

recognized for the wells qualifying for the royalty credits.  During the period ended September 30, 

2021, the Corporation applied $Nil (December 2020: $Nil) of royalty credits against Crown 

royalties that would otherwise have been payable.  

 

The Corporation assessed the future recoverability of the undrawn balance of the Deep Royalty 

Credits (available for use only against royalties assessed on the wells that gave rise to the credit) 

by comparing to the proven plus probable future cash flow forecast prepared by the Corporation’s 

independent reserve engineers.  As a result of this assessment, the Corporation recorded an 

impairment charge during the year of $Nil (December 31, 2020: $41,000). 
 

A summary of the unapplied royalty credits available to the Corporation is as follows: 
 

   September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Balance, beginning of period   $ 266,460 $ 307,460 

 Impairment (Note 11)    -  (41,000) 

      

Balance, end of period    266,460  266,460 

 Current portion    -  - 

     

Non-current portion   $ 266,460 $ 266,460 

     

 

 

13. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITY 
 

   September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Balance, beginning of period   $ 2,147,125 $ 2,060,873 

 Changes in discount rates    -  4,455 

     Changes in estimated life and estimated future cash flows    (38,764)  347,195 

 Accretion    18,408  6,000 

 Expenditures incurred during the period    (87,799)  (271,398) 

      

Non-current portion   $ 2,038,970 $ 2,147,125 
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13. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITY (Continued) 
 

The total future decommissioning liability, including costs to reclaim and abandon wells and 

facilities plus the years in which such costs are expected to be incurred, is estimated by 

management.  As at September 30, 2021 the estimated total undiscounted future liability of 

$2,153,513 (December 31, 2020: $2,276,941) had a net present value of $2,038,970 (December 31, 

2020: $2,147,125) assuming expected decommissioning payments are to be made over the next 11 

years, using an estimated risk-free nominal interest rate of 0.98-1.40% (December 31, 2020: 0.78-

1.37%), and an inflation rate of 2.00% (December 31, 2020: 2.00%).  
 

The decommissioning liability is comprised of both the Corporation’s proportionate interest in its 

jointly controlled operations as well as its own 100% operations.  The restricted deposits held 

toward future abandonment and reclamation costs (see Note 5) as at September 30, 2021 of 

$1,531,540 (December 31, 2020: $1,531,540) are secured against the Corporation’s 100% 

operations, where the Corporation is the primary permit holder. 
 

The revisions to the estimated future obligation are due to the increases or decreases in the estimated 

risk-free nominal interest rate and changes in the abandonment and reclamation assumptions by 

well.  Liabilities incurred relate to new wells drilled or fracture stimulated during the period, and 

liabilities settled refer to well-bores abandoned or well-sites reclaimed during the year.  During the 

period ended September 30, 2021, financing costs of $18,408 (December 31, 2020: $6,000) relate 

to the accretion of the decommissioning liability. 
 

 

14. SHAREHOLDERS’ CAPITAL 

 

Common Shares 

The Corporation has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common shares with no 

par value.  
 

During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Corporation: 

• issued 20,000,000 shares at $0.08 on the exercise of 20,000,000 warrants. 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Corporation: 

• issued 20,000,000 units at $0.05 per share for gross proceeds of $1,000,000.  Each unit 

consisted of a common share and warrant exercisable into a common share at a price of 

$0.08 for 2 years.  No finders fees were paid on this placement.   

• issued 12,000,000 shares at $0.05 to settle a loan payable of $600,000.  No warrants were 

issued in connection with the settlement. 

Share Purchase Warrants 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Corporation issued 20,000,000 warrants in 

connecton with a private placement with an exercise price of $0.08 expiring November 9, 2022. 

There was no value allocated to the warrants upon issuance.  During the period ended September 

30, 2021 the 20,000,000 warrants were exercised. 
 

As at September 30, 2021 there were Nil (December 31, 2020: 20,000,000) warrants outstanding. 
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15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS 

 

Stock Options 

The Corporation has a 10% rolling stock option plan for directors, executive officers, employees 

and consultants which provides for the granting of options to acquire common shares. Under the 

terms of the plan, options vest over periods as determined by the Board of Directors of the 

Corporation and expire to a maximum of five years. The number of common shares available for 

grant of additional options under the plan as at September 30, 2021 was 18,767,758 (December 31, 

2020: 18,167,758). 
 
 

As at September 30, 2021, options to acquire 6,150,000 (December 31, 2020: 4,650,000) common 

shares were outstanding of which 2,925,000 (December 31, 2020: 1,800,000) had vested and 

3,225,000 (December 31, 2020: 2,850,000) remained unvested, as follows: 
 

 For the period ended 

September 30, 2021 

For the year ended 

December 31, 2020 

  

Number of 

Options 

 

Weighted Avg. 

Exercise Price 

 

Number of 

Options 

 

Weighted Avg. 

Exercise Price 

     

Balance, beginning of year  4,650,000 $ 0.09  5,025,000 $ 0.13 

 Expired/Forfeited  (600,000)  0.20  (4,175,000)  0.13 

 Granted  2,100,000  0.07  3,800,000  0.09 

      

Balance, end of year  6,150,000 $ 0.08  4,650,000 $ 0.09 

     

Optons exercisable, end of year  2,925,000 $ 0.08  1,800,000 $ 0.10 

 

The following table summarizes the information about stock options outstanding as at September 

30, 2021 and December 31, 2020: 
 

 

Expiry Date 

 For the period ended 

September 30, 2021 

For the year ended  

December 31, 2020 

 

 

Exercise 

Price 

Number of 

Options 

Outstanding 

Remaining 
Contractual Life  

(in years) 

Number of 

Options 

Outstanding 

Remaining 
Contractual Life  

(in years) 

      

January 17, 2021 $ 0.20  -    -  100,000  0.05 

August 21, 2022  0.12  125,000  0.89  375,000  1.64 

August 28, 2023  0.10  125,000  1.91  375,000  2.66 

August 25, 2025  0.05  1,000,000  3.92  1,000,000     4.65 

November 27, 2025  0.10  2,800,000     4.16  2,800,000     4.91 

August 26, 2026  0.07  2,100,000     3.11  2,800,000     4.91 

       

 $           0.09  6,150,000  3.92  4,650,000  4.30 
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15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS (Continued) 

 

The following table summarizes the information about stock options vested as at September 30, 

2021 and December 31, 2020: 
 

 

Expiry Date 

 For the period ended 

September 30, 2021 

For the year ended  

December 31, 2020 

 

 

Exercise 

Price 

Number of 

Options  

Vested 

Remaining 

Contractual Life  

(in years) 

Number of 

Options  

Vested 

Remaining 

Contractual Life  

(in years) 

      

January 17, 2021 $ 0.20  -    -  100,000  0.05 

August 21, 2022  0.12  125,000  0.89  375,000  1.64 

August 28, 2023  0.10  125,000  1.91  375,000  2.66 

August 25, 2025  0.05  750,000  3.92  250,000     4.65 

November 27, 2025  0.10  1,400,000     4.16  700,000     4.91 

August 26, 2026  0.07  525,000     3.11  700,000     4.91 

       

  $          0.10  2,925,000  3.82  1,800,000  1.34 

 

During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Company granted 2,100,000 (December 31, 

2020: 3,800,000) stock options with an estimated weighted average fair value of $0.039 (December 

31, 2020: $0.042) calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of stock 

options vested during the period and recognized as share-based payments expense was $79,418 

(December 31, 2020: $47,761).    
 

Option pricing models require the use of estimates and assumptions including the expected 

volatility.  Changes in underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates.  The 

following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of options 

granted during the period: 

 September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

Share price $0.065 $0.065 

Risk-free interest rate 0.87% 1.00% 

Expected life of options 4.28 years 4.25 years 

Annualized volatility based on historical volatility 83.03% 80.31% 

Dividend rate 0.00% 0.00% 

Forfeiture rate 0.00% 0.00% 

Fair value per option $0.039 $0.042 

Exercise price $0.07 $0.05 

* Annualized volatility was determined by reference to historic volatility of the Company. 

 

 

16. PER SHARE AMOUNTS 
 

Per share amounts have been calculated on the weighted average number of shares outstanding. 

The weighted average shares outstanding for the three month period ended September 30, 2021 

was 248,177,583 (September 30, 2020: 196,177,583) and for the nine month period ended 

September 30 2021 was 240,485,275 (September 30, 2020: 196,177,583). 
 

The diluted loss per share calculations for the periods ended September 30, 2021 and September 

30, 2020 were not affected by the outstanding stock options as they are anti-dilutive. 
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17. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
 

The reconciliations of deferred income tax recovery as computed by applying the combined 

Canadian Federal and Provincial statutory income tax rates to net losses are as follows: 
 

    December 31, 

2020 

     

Net loss    $ (1,978,122) 

Statutory income tax rate     27.0% 

      

Expected deferred income tax recovery     (534,093) 

Deferred income tax effects of:     

 Non-deductible share-based compensation     12,895 

 Non-deductible expenses     - 

 True-up     257,828 

 Unrecognized income tax benefits     263,370 

 

Recovery of deferred income taxes 

    

$ - 

 

The Corporation has not recorded deferred tax assets arising from the excess of income tax bases 

over carrying value due to the uncertainty related to the realization of such assets. As at December 

31, 2020, no deferred tax assets (liabilities) were recognized in the statements of financial position 

for the following deductible (taxable) temporary differences: 
 

    December 31, 

2020 

     

Property, plant and equipment    $ (11,346,802) 

Decommissioning liability     2,147,125 

Right-of-use asset              (37,635) 

Lease liability                41,617 

Share issue costs     37,628 

Capital losses carried forward     25,932 

Non-capital losses     79,874,427 

     

    $ 70,742,292 

 

At December 31, 2020, the Corporation has an approximate tax bases of $104,789,968 available 

for deduction against future taxable income.  The Corporation has non-capital losses of 

$79,874,427 that will expire between 2026 and 2040. 
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

The Corporation’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its 

exploration, development, production and financing activities such as: credit risk, market risk and 

liquidity risk. 
 

The Board of Directors of the Corporation oversees management’s establishment and execution of 

the Corporation’s risk management framework. Management has implemented and monitors 

compliance with risk management policies. The Corporation’s risk management policies are 

established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Corporation, to set appropriate risk limits 

and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Corporation’s 

activities. 
 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a counterparty to a financial instrument 

fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2021 and 

December 31, 2020 is the carrying amount of the Corporation’s accounts receivable balances. 
 

 

The following summarized the Corporation’s accounts receivable as at September 30, 2021 and 

December 31, 2020:  
 

   September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Joint venture and other   $ 24,520 $ - 

GST and other    4,814  7,755 

      

   $ 29,334 $ 7,755 

 

The Corporation did not incur any write-offs relating to accounts receivable balances during the 

periods ended September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.  Accounts receivable at September 30, 

2021 and December 31, 2020 were all current.  Any receivables from natural gas marketers are 

normally collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Corporation’s policy to 

mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish marketing relationships with large 

purchasers.  

 

The Corporation applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed 

by IFRS 9 which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables.  

The Corporation historically has not experienced any collection issues with its natural gas marketer. 

Receivables from joint venture partners are typically collected within one to two months of the 

joint venture bill being issued. However, the accounts receivable are from participants in the oil 

and gas sector and collection of the outstanding balances is dependent on industry factors such as 

commodity price fluctuations, escalating costs and the risk of unsuccessful drilling. In addition, 

further risk exists with joint venture partners if a disagreement were to arise, which may increase 

the potential for non-collection. 
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market indices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates 

and commodity prices, will affect the Corporation’s income, cash flow, or the value of its held 

financial instruments. The Corporation has a loan liability, holds its cash and cash equivalents in 

the form of bank deposits and has limited dealings with foreign currency exchange, the 

Corporation’s exposure to market risk is currently minimal and dependant on interest rates on its 

bank deposits its outstanding loan liability. The Corporation is exposed to commodity price risk 

from the production and sale of natural gas, which is sold at prevailing market prices. There are no 

forward sales contracts and the Corporation does not currently engage in price hedging activities. 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its obligations as they become 

due. CSRI manages its liquidity risk by synchronizing its forecasted cash requirements for 

operations with its anticipated capital financing activities and maintaining significant cash 

balances. The impacts on the Corporation’s liquidity risk due to current equity and commodity 

price market conditions include: a) increased uncertainty in raising additional funds on reasonable 

terms for future capital projects; and b) a reduction in the Corporation’s ability to generate sufficient 

revenues from the sale of natural gas to cover administrative and operating costs. See Note 1 for 

further discussion regarding the Corporation’s ability to operate as a going concern. 
 

 
 

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

The Corporation defines capital as shareholders’ capital plus working capital based on the 

Corporation’s financial statements as follows: 
 

   September 30, 

2021 

December 31, 

2020 

     

Working capital:     

 Current assets   $ 1,663,603 $ 1,364,091 

 Current liabilities    (320,663)  (899,827) 

     1,342,940  464,264 

Shareholders’ Equity    36,836,433  36,047,484 

     

   $ 38,179,373 $ 36,511,748 

 

The current objectives of the capital management process are to maximize long term shareholder 

value by (i) ensuring sufficient funding to enable the Corporation’s unconventional natural gas 

resource project to reach the stage of reserves, production and cash flows and by (ii) minimizing 

the Corporation’s cost of capital consistent with a low level of financial and liquidity risk. 
 

The policies followed by the Corporation in managing its capital include: 

(a) targeting a minimum working capital position that covers all budgeted capital 

commitments, anticipated administration and field operating costs for a minimum period 

of three months, current reclamation obligations, and other non-contingent financial 

liabilities; 

(b) funding 100% of capital requirements through the issue of equity instruments and debt 

instruments until such time as cash generated from operations exceeds anticipated overhead 

expenses prior to capitalization; and 

(c) holding the proceeds of equity and funding in deposit accounts of major financial 

institutions providing for immediate access. 
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19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued) 

 

The Corporation manages its capital by continuously monitoring the quality and level of working 

capital and the amount of its financial commitments and current obligations. An annual funding 

plan is approved by the Board of Directors in conjunction with the capital budget process and 

capital commitments are made based on a quarterly budget review and approval process (see Note 

1 – Going Concern). The capital management process takes into account exploration and 

development results, economic conditions, cost inflation, commodity prices and capital market 

conditions. 

 

The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by synchronizing its forecasted cash requirements for 

operations with its anticipated capital financing activities and maintaining significant cash 

balances.   In order to finance the Corporation’s capital programs and to cover administrative and 

overhead expenses, the Corporation is reducing its overall expenses and will be seeking equity 

and/or debt financing.  Many factors influence the Corporation’s ability to raise funds, including 

the health of the resource market, the climate for investment, the Corporation’s track record, and 

the experience and caliber of its management.   
 

 

20. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

 

General and Administrative Expenses (“G&A”) 

 

 Three months ended Nine months ended 

 September 30, 

2021 

September 30, 

2020 

September 30, 

2021 

September 30, 

2020 

     

Salaries, incentives and benefits (recovery) $ - $ - $ (520) $ 164,537 

Office and insurance  10,522  10,832  31,569  49,306 

Professional fees  34,510  60,428  113,756  162,096 

Consulting fees  42,500  84,273  177,006  210,931 

Directors’ fees  4,000  8,000  12,000  13,000 

Office supplies and software licences  5,770  7,106  15,018  20,667 

Investor relations and filing fees  2,970  4,578  28,542  19,646 

Interest  -  18,261  -  25,000 

Staffing costs  -  707  -  733 

Other expenses  1,059  1,536  6,765  8,101 

     

 $ 101,331 $ 195,721 $ 384,136 $ 674,017 
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21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Transactions with related parties are recorded at exchange amounts for services provided. During 

the periods ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the transactions the Corporation had with its 

directors, related persons or controlled entities in the normal course of business are as follows: 
 

The Corporation previously retained Jeffrey E. Dyck Professional Corporation (“DyckCorp”) to 

provide legal, director and corporate secretary services. During the period ended September 30, 

2021, the Corporation incurred $Nil (September 30, 2020: $29,498) of total fees and disbursements, 

including taxes, from DyckCorp. Such fees have been recorded at amounts agreed upon by the 

respective parties.  As at September 30, 2021 an accounts payable balance of $Nil (December 31, 

2020: $Nil) was outstanding to DyckCorp. The balance owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, 

and has no specific terms of repayment. 

 

Executive Compensation 

Executive compensation relates to amounts paid to or earned by executive officers and fees paid 

and/or accrued to non-executive directors, and also includes non-cash share-based compensation 

as follows:  

 

   Nine months ended 

   September 30, 

2021 

September 30, 

2020 

Included in general and administrative expenses     

Salaries, incentives and benefits   $ - $ 150,241 

Professional fees (non-executive)    -  28,093 

Professional fees (executive)    87,030  63,000 

Directors’ fees    12,000  13,000 

Share-based compensation, gross    79,418  16,527 

     

   $ 178,448 $ 270,861 

 

The Corporation terminated the employment of such executive officers in April 2020 and 

negotiated settlements of the $555,513 on the commitment.  The Company accrued the $555,513 

in the Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss during the year ended December, 2020 as the 

amounts were settled during the period ended March 31, 2021. 

 

As at September 30, 2021 an accounts payable balance of $10,538 (December 31, 2020: $11,206) 

was outstanding to the officers and directors of the Corporation. The balance owing is unsecured, 

non-interest bearing, and has no specific terms of repayment. 


